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The tentative ruling will become the Court’s ruling unless by 4:00 p.m. of the court day preceding the 

hearing, counsel or self-represented parties call the department rendering the decision to request argument 

and to specify the issues to be argued.  Calling counsel or self-represented parties requesting argument 

must advise all other affected counsel and self-represented parties by no later than 4:00 p.m. of his or her 

decision to appear and of the issues to be argued.  Failure to timely advise the Court and counsel or self-

represented parties will preclude any party from arguing the matter.  (Local Rule 3.43(2).)  CourtCall will 

NOT be used by D36.  Zoom is approved for all hearings except Issue Conferences and Trials.  Dept. 36’s 

telephone number is: (925) 608-1136. 

NOTE:  In order to minimize the risk of miscommunication, Dept. 36 prefers and encourages fax or email 

notification to the department of the request to argue and specification of issues to be argued – with a 

STRONG PREFERENCE FOR EMAIL NOTIFICATION.  Dept. 36’s Fax Number is: (925) 608-2693.  Dept. 

36’s email address is: dept36@contracosta.courts.ca.gov. 

Submission of Orders After Hearing in Department 36 Cases 

The prevailing party must prepare an order after hearing in accordance with CRC 3.1312. The order must 

include appearances.  If the tentative ruling becomes the Court’s ruling, a copy of the Court’s tentative ruling 

must be attached to the proposed order when submitted to the Court for issuance of the order. 

 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF 2ND AMENDED 
COMPLAINT FILED BY SANDRA J VELLA-ANDRADE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The court issues the following ruling regarding plaintiff’s Motion to Strike. 
 
 The Motion seeks to strike “portions” of paragraphs 17b., 17c., 17.h, 18.b, 18.c, 18.d., 
66, 68, 69, 70, 71, and 72 in defendant’s Second Amended Cross-Complaint (“SACC”).  The 
notice of motion itself did not make clear which portions of those paragraphs plaintiff sought to 
strike, and the court was prepared to deny the motion because it appeared to be directed at full 
paragraphs when only portions of the paragraphs were objectionable and because it was not 
apparent to the new judicial officer in charge of this case exactly what words in each paragraph 
allegedly violated the Protective Order, as clarified by Judge Austin’s ruling on the Motion for 
Reconsideration of that Order. 
 

However, Exhibit F to the Smith Declaration shows which portions of each paragraph 
plaintiff wants stricken.  Further, defendant’s Opposition does not oppose the motion on a word-
by-word basis or generally give a detailed rebuttal to the argument that specific information 
came from the documents subject to the Protective Order.  It only makes the point that Judge 
Austin’s ruling on the Motion for Reconsideration allows the three letters to be used, and that the 
use of plaintiff’s W2 was not precluded by the Protective Order. 
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Accordingly, the court rules as follows regarding the paragraphs listed in the Motion to 
Strike.  Where the court says “granted,” it means that the words redacted in Exhibit F to the 
Smith Declaration are stricken for being in violation of the Protective Order.  It does not mean 
that an entire paragraph is stricken unless that is made clear below or the entire paragraph is 
redacted in Exhibit F to the Smith Declaration. 

 
 17.b. – Granted. 
 17.c. – Granted.  However, that this allegation will be omitted from the cross-complaint 
going forward does not negate the fact that it was alleged in the FACC, and that no Protective 
Order existed at the time prohibiting that.  Therefore, the court will still consider paragraph 17.c. 
when it finally decides the relation back issue. 
 17.h. – Granted as to the words “De La Salle High School, Kaiser Permanente, and the 
State of California (Medicaid) via Covered California,” on lines 7-9; “and medical benefits” on 
line 11; and “health care and other” on lines 13 and 14.   Plaintiff’s motion to strike is based 
solely on the Protective Order and that is the basis for the court’s ruling.  The court makes no 
ruling here whether the allegations that remain are provable by means other than documents 
subject to the Protective Order, or whether they will be relevant after any ruling on a future 
demurrer if defendant amends the Cross-Complaint. 
 18.b. – Granted only as to the words “and failing to pay taxes payroll taxes.” (sic) It 
appears to the court that if plaintiff knowingly provided inaccurate information that ended up on 
her W-2, the alleged problems for Jones with the tax authorities can be proven without the use 
of any documents subject to the protective order. 
 18.c. – Granted. 
 18.d. – Granted only as to the words, “and health care providers entities.” 
 66 – Same as the ruling regarding paragraph 17.h. as to the words on lines 9-12.  
Granted as to the word “including” on line 15, through the end of the sentence on line 16. 
 68 – Denied. 
 69 – Denied. 
 70 – Same as the ruling regarding paragraph 17.h. as to the words on lines 2-4. 
 71 – Denied. 
 72 – Denied. 
 
 The court defers any ruling on the request for monetary sanctions until after the court 
rules definitively whether the Eighth and Ninth Causes of Action will survive, which will not be 
until after any demurrers to any further amendments. 
 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended CROSS COMPLAINT of SHANNON B. 
JONES LAW GROUP, INC. FILED BY SANDRA J VELLA-ANDRADE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Plaintiff and cross-defendant’s demurrer to the Eighth and Ninth Causes of Action of 

defendant and cross-complainant’s Second Amended Cross-Complaint (“SACC”) is sustained.  
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(CCP § 430.10 (e).)  The court is doubtful that defendant can successfully amend, but because 

this is the first time the court has ruled on these causes of action, leave to amend is granted.  

Any amended cross-complaint shall be filed and served on or before February 17, 2022.  In the 

event of a future demurrer, plaintiff shall file a redlined copy of the Third Amended Cross-

Complaint so the court can track the changes.   

 Background 
 
 Plaintiff, Vella-Andrade, was employed in defendant’s law office from 2010 until 2016.  
Shortly after her employment ended, she brought this action in August 2016 against defendant 
for wrongful termination. 
 
 Defendant responded with a Cross-Complaint for (1) Misappropriation of Confidential 
Information, (2) Misappropriation of Funds, and (3) Breach of Fiduciary Duty, filed November 14, 
2016.  Defendant filed a First Amended Cross-Complaint (“FACC”) on January 4, 2017, alleging 
eight causes of action rather than three.  She dismissed the Eighth Cause of Action on April 4, 
2017.  She then filed the SACC on October 5, 2021, adding a new Eighth Cause of Action, for 
Invasion of Privacy Through Misappropriation of Name, and a new Ninth Cause of Action, for 
Defamation based on plaintiff’s statement to coworkers that defendant had committed 
improprieties concerning defendant’s operating account, trust account, and client billing.  
 
 Plaintiff now demurs to these two new claims.  For convenience, the court will refer to 
the parties as plaintiff and defendant, although plaintiff is demurring in her role as cross-
defendant and defendant is opposing the demurrer in her role as cross-complainant. 
 
 Eighth Cause of Action, Invasion of Privacy 
 
 The Eighth Cause of Action alleges that plaintiff misappropriated defendant’s name, 
forging defendant’s signature on letters that plaintiff submitted to various colleges to apply for 
financial aid for her children, and misrepresented in the letters the wages that defendant paid 
her.  It goes on to allege that plaintiff gained an advantage from this, and that defendant was 
harmed by it; and further that plaintiff retained financial aid benefits from various entities at the 
expense of those entities.  Defendant alleges that plaintiff must disgorge plaintiff’s profits to 
defendant.   
 
 Plaintiff argues the demurrer to this cause of action should be sustained because 
defendant cannot purse the claim without violating a court order, the claim is barred by the 
statute of limitations, the claim fails to state a cause of action, and defendant lack standing to 
bring it.  The court will discuss the arguments out of order and deal first with those going to the 
merits of the claim. 
 
   Failure to state a cause of action 
 

The elements of a claim for appropriation, for the defendant's advantage, of plaintiff's 
name or likeness (see Lugosi v. Universal Pictures (1979) 25 Cal.3d 813, 819) 
are: “(1) the defendant's use of the plaintiff's identity; (2) the appropriation of plaintiff's name or 
likeness to defendant's advantage, commercially or otherwise; (3) lack of consent; and (4) 
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resulting injury.”  (Gionfriddo v. Major League Baseball (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 400, 490.)   
 
Plaintiff claims she has a complete defense to this claim that is apparent on the face of 

the pleadings because her use of defendant’s name was only “incidental.”  She cites Yeager v. 
Cingular Wireless LLC (E.D. Cal. 2009) 627 F.Supp.2d 1170 for this principle.  In that case 
Cingular used the name of the airplane test pilot Chuck Yaeger in what was styled a press 
release to highlight the reliability, durability, and security of defendant's cellular communications 
network by comparing it favorably to Yeager’s test pilot achievements.  Yeager brought a 
complaint alleging various causes of action, including violation of the California common law 
right to privacy/right to control publicity and likeness.  On a pleadings challenge, Cingular raised 
the incidental use defense.  

 
The court said that whether the incidental use defense is applicable is determined by the 

role that the use plays with respect to the entire publication. The rationale for the incidental use 
defense is that an incidental use has no commercial value.  Generally, a plaintiff's name is not 
appropriated by mere mention of it. Moreover, a claim may not be actionable when the value of 
a plaintiff's likeness is not appropriated because it is published for purposes other than taking 
advantage of his “reputation, prestige, or other value associated with him.”  (Id. at 1177.)   

 
The court concludes that the incidental use doctrine is applicable here.  Defendant has 

not pleaded that her name has any commercial value.  Plaintiff forged defendant’s signature and 
used defendant’s letterhead to verify plaintiff’s wages.  That the employer was the particular 
defendant here, Shannon Jones, as opposed to anyone else was irrelevant.  It is not as though 
plaintiff forged the name of Elon Musk as her employer to demonstrate that an important 
executive had hired her so she could leverage that past history into a lucrative position with a 
similar figure.  What plaintiff wanted to establish was what her wages were, not for whom she 
worked.  In contrast to the situation in Yeager, plaintiff did not forge defendant’s name to take 
advantage of defendant’s “reputation [or] prestige.”  (Ibid.)   

 
Further, based on the incidental use doctrine, plaintiff has also not alleged a basis for 

disgorgement. If the use of defendant’s name was only incidental, plaintiff was not unjustly 
enriched at defendant’s expense, i.e., by the use of the name Shannon Jones, as opposed to 
any other name that happened to be her employer. 
 

Therefore, the court sustains the demurrer to this cause of action. 
 

Standing 
 
As noted above, one of the elements of this claim is “resulting injury.”  Defendant does 

not allege that she suffered any financial injury from the use of her name on the letters.  She 
does not allege that her particular name, Shannon Jones, had any economic value in the setting 
that plaintiff used it.  For instance, plaintiff did not trade on her position with Jones to recruit real 
estate clients and then divert them to some other law firm for a commission.  Defendant does 
not allege what commercial use she could have made of her name had plaintiff not appropriated 
it for the purposes she did.  Baseball players can use their names to market T-shirts or 
souvenirs (Gionfriddo) and test pilots to endorse products or companies for a fee.  (Yeager.)  
Defendant fails to plead that plaintiff’s use of her name deprived defendant of any commercial 
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use of her name generally or as an employer sending a letter in support of an application for 
financial aid for defendant’s or an employee’s children. 

 
Defendant alleges she was harmed by having her name associated with plaintiff’s 

fraudulent acts (¶ 69), but she has not alleged that any third party who deals with her is aware of 
any fraudulent acts. 

 
If any harm has been suffered here that warrants disgorgement, it has been suffered by 

any third party that relied on the letters to provide financial aid they would not have provided had 
plaintiff truthfully stated her income.  Defendant lacks standing to assert this claim on behalf of 
such third parties.  California law generally does not give a party personal standing to assert 
rights or interests belonging solely to others.  (Safarian v. Govgassian (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 
1053, 1066.)   

 
Defendant argues she has standing because she has suffered an appropriation of her 

name and California law permits disgorgement of unjustly earned profits regardless of whether 
the plaintiff suffered direct damages.  (Opp. At 11:16-9.)  She cites Davis v. Facebook, Inc. (In 
re Facebook Inc. Internet Tracking Litigation) (9th Cir. 2020) 956 F.3d 589, 598-600 (affirming 
trial court’s rejection of pleading challenge to invasion of privacy claim where Facebook tracked 
plaintiffs’ browsing histories after they had logged out of the Facebook application; “Plaintiffs 
have adequately alleged an invasion of a legally protected interest that is concrete and 
particularized;” “Plaintiffs have adequately alleged that Facebook's tracking and collection 
practices would cause harm or a material risk of harm to their interest in controlling their 
personal information;” further, as to the common law claim for trespass to chattels, which 
requires alleging damages, “California law recognizes a right to disgorgement of profits resulting 
from unjust enrichment, even where an individual has not suffered a corresponding loss.”)  In 
support of its ruling, Davis cites Cty. of San Bernardino v. Walsh (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 533, 
542 (noting that where “a benefit has been received by the defendant but the plaintiff has not 
suffered a corresponding loss, or in some cases, any loss, but nevertheless the enrichment of 
the defendant would be unjust . . . [t]he defendant may be under a duty to give to the plaintiff the 
amount by which [the defendant] has been enriched” (emphasis added; quoting Rest., 
Restitution, § 1, com. e)); Ghirardo v. Antonioli (1996) 14 Cal 4th 39, 51, ("Under the law of 
restitution, an individual may be required to make restitution if he is unjustly enriched at the 
expense of another” (emphasis added)); and CTC Real Estate Servs. v. Lepe (2006) 140 
Cal.App.4th 856, 860-61 (holding that a woman whose identity was stolen and used to obtain 
later-foreclosed-upon property was entitled to surplus funds from the sale at auction because 
she was any assets which were the outcome of identity theft.) 
 

A key problem that the Court sees with standing in this case relates to the basis for the 
standing requirement in the first place.  California requires that cases be brought by the real 
party in interest.  (CCP § 367.)  The purpose of the real party in interest requirement is to assure 
that any judgment rendered will bar the actual owner of the claim from later filing that person’s 
own lawsuit against the defendant.  “It is to save a defendant, against whom a judgment may be 
obtained, against further harassment or vexation at the hands of some other claimant to the 
same demand.”  (Giselman v. Starr (1895) 106 Cal. 651, 657-658.)   
 

If defendant were permitted to sue for disgorgement here, she would be awarded the 
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very same amounts that would be awarded to the institutions that gave financial aid to plaintiff or 
her children based on appropriation of defendant’s name.  Therefore, the court concludes that 
the defendant has no standing to sue for disgorgement.  As to that remedy, she is not the real 
party in interest. 

 
  Statute of limitations 
 
 The statute of limitations for a claim for invasion of privacy is one year.  (Weiner v. Sup. 
Ct. (1976) 58 Cal.App.3d 525, 529.)  Here, the last two of the letters were dated January 15, 
2013.  Therefore, defendant had to file suit regarding them no later than January 15, 2014.  
However, she did not file her invasion of privacy claim until she filed the SACC on October 5, 
2021. 
 
 Defendant tries to overcome this seven-year delay through the combined use of (1) the 
discovery rule; and (2) the relation back doctrine.  She argues she did not discover the letters 
until October 2018, so she had until October 2019 to file this cause of action, and that because 
this cause of action is based on the same general set of facts as her earlier pleading, the SACC 
filed two years later, on October 5, 2021, relates back to the FACC filed January 4, 2017. 
 

Where the discovery rules is applicable, a cause of action does not accrue, and the 
statute of limitations does not begin to run, until the plaintiff suspects that someone has done 
something wrong to her.  (Norgart v. Upjohn Co. (1999) 21 Cal.4th 383, 397.)   
 

However, a plaintiff whose complaint shows on its face that her claim would be barred 
without the benefit of the discovery rule must specifically plead facts to show (1) the time and 
manner of discovery and (2) the inability to have made earlier discovery despite reasonable 
diligence.  (Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc. (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797, 808.)  

 
The SACC fails to comply with the pleading requirements of Fox.  Paragraph 17 states 

that the letters were discovered after plaintiff left her employment in January 2016, but it does 
not state when or how they were discovered or why they could not have been discovered 
earlier.  For that information, defendant apparently refers the court to the McKenzie Declaration, 
which, in turn, references the Bowles declaration filed in connection with a prior motion.  
Demurrers are generally decided on the face of the pleadings, not on declarations.  Because 
defendant has not pleaded facts to justify applying the discovery rule, the demurrer to this cause 
of action is sustained, with leave to amend.  Further, until defendant alleges the facts required 
by Fox, there is no need for the court to determine whether the relation back doctrine applies, 
which is necessary to address the period from October 2019 to October 2021.   
 
  The Court Order 
 
 On July 27, 2021, Judge Austin issued a Protective Order barring the use of certain 
writings because defendant had obtained them by invading the privacy rights of plaintiff and her 
children.  On November 1, 2021, he issued an Order on a Motion for Reconsideration.  In 
pertinent part, the Order on the Motion for Reconsideration states: 
 

Defendants’ motion is Denied. . . . [M]oving party fails to identify 
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any new fact, law, or circumstance that would permit the Court to 
reconsider its prior orders.  Without reconsidering its prior order, 
which the Court believes was rightly decided, the Court clarifies 
that the 3 letters that Defendants allege were forged that were 
attached as Exhibit to the [Bowles Declaration] are not part of the 
Order Granting, in part, Motion for Protective Order. 

 
 Three letters are attached to the order.  One of them is dated December 30, 2011.  The 
other two are dated January 15, 2013.  Each letter is on the letterhead of defendant’s law firm.  
Each letter purports to be signed by defendant and is addressed “To Whom it May Concern.”  
Each letter verifies that plaintiff is a current employee of defendant and states the amount of her 
gross monthly salary.   
 

Defendant claims the letters are legally significant because plaintiff forged defendant’s 
signature on them and understated her true monthly salary by approximately $2,000, which she 
received in the form of a credit card allowance.  Defendant claims that plaintiff used the letters to 
fraudulently obtain financial aid for plaintiff’s children, and she should be forced to disgorge to 
defendant the amounts by which she thereby profited. 
 
 Because Judge Austin expressly exempted these letters from the Protective Order, it is 
theoretically possible for defendant to base a cause of action on them.  However, plaintiff argues 
defendant may not do so because defendant has no proof that the letters were sent to anyone 
other than through other documents that the court has ruled cannot be used.  On the other 
hand, defendant argues she need not rely on other documents to prove the letters were sent to 
third parties because plaintiff gave deposition testimony that the letters were used to make 
applications for financial aid to one or more colleges. 
 
 Defendant has filed approximately 16 pages of highlighted deposition testimony but has 
not cited a page and line where plaintiff admits that she sent the letters to anyone. 
 
 The court is willing to consider relevant deposition testimony because plaintiff has not 
objected to it and discovery materials can be considered on a demurer under certain 
circumstances.  (See Del E. Webb Corp. v. Structural Materials Co. (1981) 123 Cal. App. 3d 
593, 604.)  Therefore, court has reviewed those pages.  However, the court sees no clear 
testimony on them that plaintiff sent the letters to anyone other than, perhaps, her children, 
which is not the prohibited use upon which this cause of action is based. 
 
 The testimony that seems closest to being supportive of defendant’s position appears on 
page 468 of the deposition.  There, counsel for defendant is apparently examining plaintiff about 
an email from plaintiff to one or more of plaintiff’s children.  Defendant has not submitted the 
email, but defendant’s attorney reads part of it as the preface for his question, stating, “And you 
go on to say here in this e-mail, ‘This is important because it shows my income is being reduced 
for 2012 by almost $24,000 so you should probably send this info with the tax info . . .’”  The 
question that follows, however, is not whether plaintiff sent the “To Whom It May Concern” 
letters to anyone – even including her children – but whether plaintiff’s income had really gone 
down or instead whether part of plaintiff’s income was being hidden as a credit card allowance.  
The court sees nothing in that passage to indicate that plaintiff sent the two letters in question to 
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anyone. 
 
 The only other testimony the court saw that may touch on the relevant question is  
on page 478.  There defendant’s attorney asked, “But you caused to be reported to the Federal 
Student Aid that your income had gone down, right?”  Plaintiff’s counsel then said “Objection,” 
but did not state the grounds for the objection.  However, plaintiff never answered that question.  
Rather, defendant’s attorney asked a different question:  whether the FAFSA application had a 
place on it for other income and whether plaintiff disclosed her credit card allowance there.  
Plaintiff answered she did not disclose the credit card allowance as income on the application.  
However, plaintiff did not admit in this part of the deposition either that she sent the “To Whom It 
May Concern” letters to anyone. 
 

Therefore, the SACC fails to show that defendant could prove this claim without relying 
on information that has been excluded by the court.  Under the facts of this case a credible 
allegation that she could do so is necessary, such as, but not limited to, a reference to a specific 
page and line of the deposition where plaintiff actually admitted that she sent the letters to 
someone for financial advantage and that she received such advantage based on them. 

 
Ninth Cause of Action, Defamation 

 
 The Ninth Cause of Action alleges that plaintiff made defamatory statements to her 

coworkers and to third parties that defendant committed fraud and other improprieties related to 

the finances, billing, and trust accounts of defendant’s law firm.  (SACC, ¶ 75.)  It fails to state 

when plaintiff made these statements, but the implication is that they were made during 

plaintiff’s employment in and before 2016.  The SACC goes on to allege that defendant “was not 

aware of, and could not have discovered anytime sooner [than depositions in August 2020] . . . 

that these . . . statements had been made.”  (¶ 75.) 

 

 These allegations are sufficient under Fox to allege the date of discovery, but something 

more is required than the conclusory allegations in paragraph 75 to establish that discovery 

could not have been made earlier or that defendant’s suspicions were not aroused earlier. The 

SACC makes clear that plaintiff’s employment ended badly, with plaintiff packing her things in 

the middle of the night and leaving a resignation letter, and then hacking into defendant’s 

computer afterwards.  (¶ 11, 12.)  Defendant has known about plaintiff’s allegations of 

improprieties since defendant was served with plaintiff’s lawsuit in 2016.  The SACC does not 

deny that there was talk around the office concerning plaintiff after she left or she served her 

lawsuit, or that defendant did not interview defendant’s employees in 2016 or 2017 about 

plaintiff’s allegations and learn of one or more of the defamatory statements then. 

 

However, the court does not accept on demurrer plaintiff’s argument that the discovery 

rule can never be used in a slander case, although it is true that rule can never be used in a 

case for libel in books, magazines, or newspapers.  (See Shively v. Bozanich (2003) 31 Cal.4th 

1230, 1250.  Shively cited without disapproval a case that assumed the discovery rule can apply 

to a slander claim.  (Ibid; see McNair v. Worldwide Church of God (1987) 197 Cal.App.3d 363, 

379–380; see also Arthur v. Davis (1981) 126 Cal.App.3d 684, 691-692 (applying the rule to a 
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claim for slander of title).)  Further, the discovery rule can be used even in libel cases if the 

defamatory writings are hidden.  (Shively, supra; Manguso v. Oceanside Unified School Dist. 

(1979) 88 Cal.App.3d 725 (ordering that demurrer to libel claim should have been overruled 

even though the defamation had been published over 15 years earlier because the defamatory 

writing was placed in a confidential personnel file); see Hebrew Academy of San Francisco v. 

Goldman (2007) 42 Cal.4th 883, 893-894.) 

 

Plaintiff cites Burdette v. Carrier Corp.(2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 1668 which barred a 

workplace claim for slander based on the statute of limitations stating, 

 

The statements at issue here, made in casual conversation, do not 

appear to fall within the discovery exception. Our research 

revealed only one case, McNair v. Worldwide Church of God 

(1987) 197 Cal. App. 3d 363, 379–380 . . . in which the court 

associated a slanderous statement (as opposed to libel) with the 

discovery rule, and in that case the court merely assumed the 

discovery rule would apply to the slander in question without 

analysis. 

 

 However, Burdette itself gave no reasoning why the discovery rule should not apply to 

casual conversation.  What would appear to matter is not whether conversation is “casual” 

(which might relate more to whether the statements published are mere opinion or not to be 

taken seriously), but whether the “casual” conversation occurred solely among the defamers 

and other persons unlikely to report the statements to the plaintiff.   

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00283 
CASE NAME: SHI VS IASCO FLIGHT TRAINING 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND/OR SUMMARY 
ADJUDICATION FILED BY IASCO FLIGHT TRAINING, INC., AVIASCO, INC, 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 This matter is continued to April 28, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
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 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02043 
CASE NAME: SILVIO GARAVENTA VS MEHRZAD AZ 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 This matter is continued to February 24, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-02043 
CASE NAME: SILVIO GARAVENTA VS MEHRZAD AZ 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: FINAL EVALUATION HEARING SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 This matter is continued to February 24, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02053 
CASE NAME: GUMBS VS LE/WALNUT CREEK MEDIC 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PLAINTIFFS 2ND AMENDED COMPLAINT 
FILED BY JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 By stipulation of the parties this matter is continued to March 24, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02053 
CASE NAME: GUMBS VS LE/WALNUT CREEK MEDIC 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 2nd Amended COMPLAINT of GUMBS FILED BY 
JOHN MUIR HEALTH 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 By stipulation of the parties this matter is continued to March 24, 2022 at 9:00 a.m. 
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 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01128 
CASE NAME: AUDREANNA MOSS VS CAMILLE KIMB 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR QUASH PLTFS' SUBPOENAS & REQ FOR 
SANCTIONS FILED BY CAMILLE VERA ANNE KIMBALL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Background:   
 
 This case arises from a motor vehicle accident which occurred in the early morning 
hours on I-680 in Contra Costa County.  The decedents (relatives of the plaintiffs) were 
returning from work when the Defendant, going the wrong way on the freeway and allegedly 
under the influence of alcohol, struck the decedents’ car head-on, killing them both.   
 
Subpoenas:   
 
 Plaintiffs issued subpoenas to (1) American Medical Response, Inc.; (2) John Muir 
Medical Center-Walnut Creek (MR); (3) John Muir Medical Center (Bills); and (4) John Muir 
Medical Center (Films) requesting the medical radiological, and billing records of Defendant.   
 
Defendant objects to the subpoenas as overbroad.    
 
Discussion: 
  
 The parties brought this dispute to a court-appointed Discovery Facilitator, David Sidran 
and he recommended that the motion to quash the subpoenas should be granted in part and 
denied in part.  Specifically, Mr. Sidran did not find that Plaintiff had a right to obtain any 
evidence regarding Defendant’s imaging, or treatment for bodily injuries.  However, since 
Defendant is alleged to have been driving under the influence of alcohol, Mr. Sidran 
recommended that “Plaintiff has the right to obtain all medical evidence related to blood alcohol 
level and drug screening/testing performed on the Defendant within a reasonable time after the 
subject accident as that information is directly relevant to Defendant’s liability in this case.”   
 
The Court adopts the Discovery Facilitator’s recommendation and orders that the outstanding 
subpoenas are quashed and authorizes Plaintiff to reissue the subpoenas under the guidelines 
provided by Mr. Sidran.  The Court further authorizes Plaintiff to include the following requests in 
the reissued subpoenas:  Any medical records which disclose any of the medical professionals’ 
observations or evaluations regarding the condition of the Defendant on the date of the incident 
which may reflect on her state of sobriety or inebriation. This includes any statements made by 
the Defendant during the course of her examination on the date of the collision regarding the 
collision, her driving, and/or her consumption of alcohol or other drugs on or about the date of 
the incident. 
 
 Both parties claim that the other party has not properly met and conferred to resolve this 
issue.  In fact, each claims that their counterpart ignored communications regarding the motion 
and Mr. Sidran’s recommendations. The Court would like to hear further from counsel regarding 
this issue before determining whether sanctions should be awarded. 
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01778 
CASE NAME: REALAGENA VS LOPEZ 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of REALAGENO FILED BY GABRIEL 
LOPEZ, IBETH LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 

 Defendants Gabriel Lopez and Ibeth Lopez’s demurrer is overruled as to causes of 
action 1, 2, and 7, and sustained with leave to amend as to cause of action 5 and 8. 
Plaintiff shall file and serve her amended complaint by February 16, 2022.  

Defendants demurred to the following causes of action for the failure to state facts to 

constitute a cause of action and for uncertainty: (1) negligence / negligence per se, (2) violations 

of the Richmond Rent Ordinance, (5) violation of the Richmond Relocation Ordinance, (7) 

violation of Civil Code 1940.2 and (8) violation of Civil Code 1942.5.  

Allegations  

Plaintiff alleges that she rented a “studio apartment” located in the garage for the main 

property on August 1, 2017 from the Defendants. (Comp. ¶13.) Plaintiff alleges that the unit is 

subject to Richmond’s Fair Rent, Just Cause of Eviction and Homeowner Protection Ordinance 

(“Rent Ordinance”) and that the unit did not have a certificate of occupancy. (Comp. ¶¶12-13.)  

In November 2020, Defendants requested that Plaintiff pay an additional $150 per month 

in rent. (Comp. ¶15.) Plaintiff refused to pay the increase and Defendants told her that she 

would have to move out. (Comp. ¶15.) In February 2021, Defendants requested that Plaintiff 

pay an additional $200 per month in rent. (Comp. ¶18.) Plaintiff paid the $200 rent increase in 

April 2021, but then learned of her rights and told Defendants that she would not pay the rent 

increase in the future. (Comp. ¶18.)  

On May 1, 2021, Defendants gave Plaintiff a 30-day notice of termination of her tenancy 

based on Plaintiff’s behavior, which was described as “being aggressive, being disrespectful 

and very difficult to talk to”. (Comp. ¶19.) Defendant Gabriel Lopez (“Gabriel”) also threatened to 

call the police on Plaintiff if she did not vacate the unit. (Comp. ¶20.) Plaintiff alleges that the 30-

day notice was defective under both the Rent Ordinance and California law. (Comp. ¶¶21-22.)  

On May 9, 2021, Plaintiff served Defendants with a petition from Richmond’s Rent Board 

that contested the $200 rent increase. (Comp. ¶24.) She also requested a rent decrease for 

problems with the unit that had not been repaired by Defendants despite giving them notice in 

late 2020. (Comp. ¶24.) Those problems were: (1) a defective light in the bedroom, (2) a leaking 

pipe under the sink and (3) defective stove burners. (Comp. ¶24.) Also on May 9, Plaintiff gave 

Defendants a rent check, which Gabriel ripped up. (Comp. ¶24.) The next day, Defendants 

requested a new rent check and they returned the $200 rent increase to Plaintiff. (Comp. ¶25.)  

On May 15, Defendants changed the locks on the property’s mailbox, which was shared 

by the three units on the property. This prevented Plaintiff from getting her mail. (Comp. ¶¶13, 
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26.) On May 29, Gabriel called Plaintiff a “bitch”. (Comp. ¶27.) On May 30, Gabriel entered 

Plaintiff’s unit without her permission and changed the locks. (Comp. ¶¶28-30.) When Plaintiff 

came home, she could not enter her unit. (Comp. ¶31.) On June 2, the Richmond police helped 

Plaintiff get the keys to her unit and retrieve some of her possessions. (Comp. ¶32.) Plaintiff 

stopped sleeping at the unit because she was afraid for her safety. (Comp. ¶32.)  

On June 11, the Rent Board provided Defendants with information on tenant’s rights, 

including information on the Rent Ordinance and COVID-19 eviction protections. (Comp. ¶33.) 

On June 23, Plaintiff returned to the unit to get the rest of her belongings and return the keys. 

(Comp. ¶35.) Plaintiff discovered a 60-day notice of termination that was dated June 4, 2021. 

(Comp. ¶35.) Plaintiff alleges that the 60-day notice was defective under both the Rent 

Ordinance and California law. (Comp. ¶¶ 36-37.)  

Negligence / Negligence Per Se (C/A 1) 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has cited a number of statutes, but fails to allege how 

Defendants violated any of these statutes. Defendants conclude that without alleging the 

violation of a statute, Plaintiff cannot state a claim for negligence per se.  

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants owed her a duty of care to maintain the property in a 

habitable condition, guarantee the property was safe and ensure that their agents did not harass 

Plaintiff or otherwise violate her rights. (Comp. ¶49.) Plaintiff then alleges that Defendants 

breached this duty by violating twelve different statutes.  

Plaintiff argues that Defendants breached their duties to Plaintiff by violating the 

following statutes: Civil Code section 1954 (specific reasons when a landlord can enter a 

tenant’s unit), Civil Code section 789.3 (prohibits self-help eviction tactics) and Penal Code 

section 602.5 (prohibits trespass). The alleged facts show that Defendants violated each of 

these statutes.  

The demurrer to cause of action one is overruled.  

Violations of the Richmond Rent Ordinance (C/A 2) 

Plaintiff alleges a violation of the Richmond Municipal Code (“RMC”) section 11.100.050. 

Section 11.100.050 only allows a tenant to be evicted for just cause and provides eight reasons 

that constitute just cause. (RMC section 11.100.050(a).) “[A]ny attempt to recover possession of 

a unit in violation of this Chapter shall render the landlord liable to the tenant for actual damages, 

including damages for emotional distress, in a civil action for wrongful eviction. The tenant or the 

Rent Board may seek injunctive relief and money damages for wrongful eviction.” (RMC section 

11.100.050(g).)  

Defendants argue that it is unclear if Plaintiff alleges she was evicted and thus, 

Defendants do not believe this is a wrongful eviction case. Plaintiff alleges that Defendants 

threatened and harassed her, unlawfully entered her unit, broke her door, sent her two unlawful 
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notices to terminate the tenancy and locked Plaintiff out of her unit. Ultimately, Plaintiff left the 

unit due to Defendants’ actions. These facts are sufficient to show this is a wrongful eviction 

type of claim. The Court is not convinced that Plaintiff must bring a claim specifically entitled 

“wrongful eviction” in order to sue for violations of the Rent Ordinance. It is sufficient that Plaintiff 

is alleging she was illegally forced to vacate her rental unit.   

The demurrer to cause of action two is overruled.  

Violation of the Richmond Relocation Ordinance (C/A 5) 

Plaintiff alleges that when a tenant is evicted through no-fault of their own or the landlord 

requires the tenant to temporarily vacate the unit, the landlord must pay relocation fees. (RMC 

section 11.102.030.) Plaintiff alleges that she is entitled to a relocation payment of $8,759.27. 

(Comp. ¶84.)  

In her opposition, Plaintiff requests leave to amend to add additional allegations to this 

claim. The demurrer is sustained with leave to amend.  

Violation of Civil Code 1940.2 (C/A 7) 

Civil Code section 1940.2(a) makes it “unlawful for a landlord to do any of the following 

for the purpose of influencing a tenant to vacate a dwelling: 

(1) Engage in conduct that violates subdivision (a) of Section 484 of the Penal 

Code. 

(2) Engage in conduct that violates Section 518 of the Penal Code. 

(3) Use, or threaten to use, force, willful threats, or menacing conduct constituting 

a course of conduct that interferes with the tenant’s quiet enjoyment of the 

premises in violation of Section 1927 that would create an apprehension of harm 

in a reasonable person. Nothing in this paragraph requires a tenant to be actually 

or constructively evicted in order to obtain relief. 

(4) Commit a significant and intentional violation of Section 1954 [which 

addresses when a landlord may enter a dwelling unit]. 

(5) Threaten to disclose information regarding or relating to the immigration or 

citizenship status of a tenant, occupant, or other person known to the landlord to 

be associated with a tenant or occupant. This paragraph does not require a 

tenant to be actually or constructively evicted in order to obtain relief. 

(Civ Code § 1940.2.)  
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Defendants argue that the facts alleged do not show a violation of subsections (1), (2) 

and (5). Defendants fail to address subsections (3) and (4). The facts alleged show a violation of 

subsections (3) and (4). The demurrer is overruled.  

Violation of Civil Code 1942.5 (C/A 8) 

Civil Code section 1942.5 makes it unlawful for a landlord to retaliate against a tenant. 

Plaintiff alleges that Defendants violated this section by retaliating against Plaintiff after she 

exercised her rights not to pay an illegal rent increase, filed a petition with the Richmond Rent 

Board and made complaints about her unit’s habitability. (Comp ¶105.) Defendants retaliated 

against Plaintiff by seeking an even greater illegal rent increase, serving notices terminating 

Plaintiff’s tenancy, withholding Plaintiff’s mail, threatening and harassing Plaintiff, breaking into 

Plaintiff’s unit and changing the locks on Plaintiff’s unit. (Comp.  ¶106.) 

Defendants argue that Plaintiff must allege that she was not in default on her rent in 

order to bring a claim under section 1942.5.  

Section 1942.5(a) states: 

If the lessor retaliates against the lessee because of the exercise by the lessee of 

the lessee’s rights under this chapter or because of the lessee’s complaint to an 

appropriate agency as to tenantability of a dwelling, and if the lessee of a 

dwelling is not in default as to the payment of rent, the lessor may not recover 

possession of a dwelling in any action or proceeding, cause the lessee to quit 

involuntarily, increase the rent, or decrease any services within 180 days of any 

of the following: 

(1) After the date upon which the lessee, in good faith, has given notice pursuant 

to Section 1942 [which addresses tenant requests for repairs], has provided 

notice of a suspected bed bug infestation, or has made an oral complaint to the 

lessor regarding tenantability. 

(2) After the date upon which the lessee, in good faith, has filed a written 

complaint, or an oral complaint which is registered or otherwise recorded in 

writing, with an appropriate agency, of which the lessor has notice, for the 

purpose of obtaining correction of a condition relating to tenantability. 

[Subsections 3, 4 and 5 omitted.] 

(Civ Code § 1942.5(a)(1), (2) (emphasis added).)  

Defendants argue that Plaintiff has not alleged facts showing that she falls into any of the 

categories in Civil Code section 1942.5(a). Plaintiff has alleged that she made requests for 

repairs to the Defendants in late 2020 and thus she has alleged an action in subsection (1). In 
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addition, Plaintiff alleged that she made a complaint with the Richmond Rent Board and thus 

she has alleged an action in subsection (2).  

Defendants also argue that Plaintiff must allege she is current on her rent payments. In 

opposition, Plaintiff points to Civil Code section 1942.5(d), which does not require a tenant to be 

current on her rent. Subsection (d) makes it “unlawful for a lessor to increase rent, decrease 

services, cause a lessee to quit involuntarily, bring an action to recover possession, or threaten 

to do any of those acts, for the purpose of retaliating against the lessee because the 

lessee…has lawfully and peaceably exercised any rights under the law.” (Civil Code § 

1942.5(d).) Plaintiff has also requested leave to allege that she was not in default on her rent 

payments.  

The demurrer to this cause of action is sustained with leave to amend. Plaintiff may 

allege that she was not in default on her rent payments and/or allege a violation under Civil 

Code section 1942.5(d).  

Uncertainty 

The Court finds that the complaint is not so uncertain that Defendants cannot respond to 

it. Although Plaintiff may have included some unnecessary portions of codes and statutes, the 

facts allege here are clear and the complaint is sufficiently certain. Any confusion about the 

relevant codes and statutes can be clarified during litigation.  

Richmond Municipal Code 

Neither party provided the Court with a copy of the relevant portions of the Richmond 

Rent Ordinance. Nor did the parties request that the Court take judicial notice of the Ordinance. 

The Court located the Ordinance at the following address: 

https://library.municode.com/ca/richmond/codes/code_of_ordinances and using this source, the 

Court takes judicial notice of the Richmond Municipal Code sections 11.100.050 and 

11.102.030.  

Going forward, the moving party is required to provide copies of any portion of the Rent 

Ordinance discussed in their papers and the opposing party shall provide copies of any portions 

of the Rent Ordinance cited in the opposition that have not already been provided to the Court.  
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10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01778 
CASE NAME: REALAGENA VS LOPEZ 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF THE COMPLAINT FILED 
BY GABRIEL LOPEZ, IBETH LOPEZ 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendants Gabriel Lopez and Ibeth Lopez’s motion to strike is denied. The Court has 
reviewed Defendants’ various requests and it exercises its discretion to deny this motion in its 
entirety.  

  

11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-01963 
CASE NAME: MELANIE KNIGHT VS HONDA MOTOR 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF COMPLAINT FILED BY 
HONDA DEVELOPMENT & MANUFACTURING OF AMERIC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 This matter is continued by the Court to February 24, 2022, Dept. 36 at 9:00 a.m. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN21-2323 
CASE NAME: THE PETITION OF J.G. WENTWORTH 
HEARING ON PETITION TO/FOR APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF PAYMENT 
RIGHTS FILED BY J.G. WENTWORTH ORIGINATIONS, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The unopposed motion for transfer of payment rights is approved for the reasons cited in the 
moving papers. 

ADD ON 13. TIME: 1:30 CASE#: MSC22-00133 
CASE NAME: REINSTEDT VS PALUMBO 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON TEMP RESTRAINING ORDER SET BY COURT 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Parties are ordered to appear. 

 


